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Abstract

The study analyzed the result of a survey on educational programs after the provision of professional
development education in textile-based industries, with the aim of suggesting a method of evaluating
professional development education, by shedding new light on the educational contents and environment
required by industries and on the components required to strengthen competence based on an evaluation of
the outcomes of such educational programs. Methods of analysis included frequency & average analysis,
ANOVA and portfolio analysis, and a questionnaire containing seven questions on satisfaction with
‘educational contents,” six questions on satisfaction with ‘educational environment,” three questions on
educational effect and questions on overall satisfaction with education was used as an analysis tool.

Data used in the analysis was obtained through a survey of the attendants of lectures given from
January 2014 to September 2014, and the respondents included 30 persons enrolled in CEO courses, 167
persons enrolled in employment courses and 101 persons enrolled in employment & start-up business
courses. The results of the research are as follows.

1. Looking at frequency distribution by educational course, it was shown, from highest to lowest, to be
Incumbent Courses (167 persons, 56%), Employment & Start-up Courses (101 persons, 33.9%) and CEO
Courses (30 persons, 10.1%). Looking at average analysis by question, the value of most questions on
Employment & Start-up Courses turned out to be lower than Employment Courses and CEO Courses.

2. Through a variance analysis on questions related to educational courses (Employment & Start-up
Course, Incumbent Course & CEO Course) and post-verification, it turned out that Employment Course is
in the same group as the CEO Course in most questions, and that Employment & Start-up Course was a
separate group.

3. Overall satisfaction with education turned out to be as high, at 4.1 out of 5.

4. Through a portfolio analysis on educational courses, it was found that ‘Overall Satisfaction with
Educational Contents,” ‘Usefulness of Educational Contents,” ‘Overall Satisfaction with Educational
Environment’ and ‘Quality and Ability of Instructors’ were included in areas of recommendation.
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<Table 1> Mean Analysis for Working and Inauguration Course
division question N Mean=+ SD order
gld you find the study has a suitable knowledge to your 101 3814070 5
nction?
Did you find your class performance was proper for you? | 101 3.71£0.77 6
) Did you find the composition of the study concept was
Education | proper for you? 101 3.83+0.74 4
content Did you find the content was proper for you? 100 3.95£0.70 1
Did you find the study time was proper for you? 101 3.45£0.74 7
Did you find the study concept and the goal of the 101 3.86+0.72 3
program coincide with each other?
Generally, did you find the study concept satisfying? 101 3.88+0.75 2
Were you satisfy with the cleanliness inside the 101 3844092 5
classroom?
Were you satisfy with the facilities inside the classroom 100 3.7440.92 6
(e.g. overhead projector, microphone, etc.)?
Education | Did you find the teacher was well-prepared with his/her
i : . : 101 4.124+0.71 1
facilities lessons as well as his/her teaching materials?
Did you find the class size was appropriate? 101 3.89£0.87 4
g.ﬁhg?‘;l find satisfaction with the ability/capacity of the 100 4084073 5
Generally, did you find the study environment satisfying? | 100 3.94+0.74 3
Did you find the knowledge gained from the study 101 378 40.84 ’
useful to your work?
Did you find the knowledge gained from the study is
Education | applicable to your work? 9 3.58+0.74 4
effect Did you find the study recommendable to your 101 359+0.84 3
co-worker?
Did you think to be aid for working and inauguration in
textilés industry field this study? 11 | 3.874073 !
sagsgz:rgl)n Generally, did you find the study satisfying? 101 3.82+0.74
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<Table 2> Mean Analysis for Incumbent Course
division question N Mean £ SD order
Did you find the study has a suitable knowledge to your 167 4254063 3
function?
Did you find your class performance was proper for you? 167 4.19£0.68 4
Did you find the composition of the study concept was
Education proper for you? 167 4.17%+0.69 5
content Did you find the content was proper for you? 167 4.38+0.62 1
Did vyou find the study time was proper for you? 167 3.87+0.82 7
Did you find the study concept and the goal of the
program coincide with each other? 167 4.17+0.67 3
Generally, did you find .the study concept satisfying? 166 4.2610.69 2
Were you satisfy with the cleanliness inside the 165 4.4640.56 4
classroom?
Were you satisfy with the facilities inside the classroom
) (e.g. overhead projector, microphone, etc.)? 165 4.48+0.57 2
Education | Did you find the teacher was well-prepared with his/her 165 4.50+0.60 1
facilities lessons as well as his/her teaching materials? et
Did you find the 'class. size was approp_riate? . 165 4.04+0.67 6
g;cihgf?u find satisfaction with the ability/capacity of the 167 4484061 2
ngerallv. did vou find the study environment_satisfying? 167 4.32+0.59 5
Did you find the knowledge gained from the study useful 167 4214072 1
to your work?
Education | Did you find the knowledge gained from the study is
effect applicable to your work? 167 4.14£0.78 3
Did you find the study recommendable to your 167 4.1640.70 2
co-worker?
G 1 . o~
satistaction | Generally, did you find the study satisfying? 167 4.2940.66
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<Table 3> Mean Analysis for CEO Course

division question N Mean=+ SD order
Did you find the study has a suitable knowledge to your
function? 30 4.03+0.72 4
Did you find your class performance was proper for you? 30 4.07+0.64 3
Did you find the composition of the study concept was
Education proper for you? 30 4.031+0.62 4
content Did you find the content was proper for you? 30 4.43+£0.63 1
Did vyou find the study time was proper for you? 30 3.67£0.92 7
Did you find the study concept and the goal of the
program coincide with each other? 30 3.87+0.63 6
Generally, did you find the study concept satisfying? 30 4.20+0.76 2
Were you satisfy with the cleanliness inside the classroom? | 30 4.37+0.56 1
Were you satisfy with the facilities inside the classroom 30 4334061 ’
(e.g. overhead projector, microphone, etc.)? Rt
: Did you find the teacher was well-prepared with his/her
Efdu.clz.zlt.lon lessons as well as his/her teaching materials? 30 4.2310.68 4
acilities D@d you find the glass 'size was appropr'ia'lte? i 30 3.934+0.83 6
g;(ihgr(z)u find satisfaction with the ability/capacity of the 30 4.0740.64 5
G@nerallv, did vyou find the study environment_satisfying? 29 4.2440.64 3
Pld you ﬁnd? the knowledge gained from the study useful 30 4.1040.76 ’
Education 0 _your work? - -
P Did you find the knowledge gained from the study is 30 3874073 3
ettect applicable to your work? e
Did vou find the study recommendable to vyour co-worker? 30 4.17+£0.59 1
Saﬁ:gfglm Generally, did you find the study satisfying? 30 420+0.61
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BIAELY T|8F AxT|e| H2USE 9IS usEIt T
<Table 4> Difference Analysis by Course
question ___Course _ N |Hr+ ¥ FHA | Fab
Did you find the study has a suitable Working and lnau)guratlon 101 3.81+0.70 ”
. .2540. .
knowledge to your function? In%lglgim 13607 i%g ig% 13.57
. Working and Inauguration® | 101 3.71+£0.77
Did you ﬁrt}d your class performance Incumbent® 167  4.19+0.68 | 14.627
was proper tor you! CEQP 30 4.07£0.64
. i Working and Inauguration® | 101 3.831+0.74
Did you find the composition of the 5 -
+
study concept was proper for you? Incgrélggnt 13607 ié;;ggg 7.59
- —
Did you find the content was proper Worklnglnirlll(inggltllguratlon %gg iggfggg 1541
for you? CEO® 30 | 4431063
. : Working and Inauguration® | 101 3.454+0.74
I]))rl:pery‘;gr ﬁﬁ) the study time was Tncumbent” 167]  3.87+0.82 | 9.03”
: CEOQOa 30 3.67+0.92
Did you find the study concept and Working and lnaulguration“ 101 3.86+£0.72
the goal of the program coincide with Incumbent 167 4.17£0.67 737"
each other? CEOa 30 3.87%+0.63
: Working and Inauguration® | 101 3.884+0.75
Generally, did you find the study 5 -
T Incumbent 166 4.26£0.69 8.90
concept satisfying? CEOP 30 4.20+0.76
. . : Working and Inauguration® | 101 3.84+0.92
?X;gee you Cf;‘:zgyomvz“h the cleanliness incumbent” 165] 4464056 |2423"
‘ CEO 30 4.374£0.56
Were you satisfy with the facilities | Working and Inaugurationa | 100 3.7440.92 .
inside the classroom (e.g. overhead Incumbent” 165 4.48+0.57 34.21
projector, microphone, etc.)? CEQ® 30 4.3340.61
Did you find the teacher was Working and lnaulguration“ 101 4.1240.71
well-prepared with his/her lessons as Incumbent 165 4.50£0.60 11.12"
well as his/her teaching materials? CEOa 30 4.234+0.68
. : Working and Inauguration | 101 3.89+£0.87
Did you find the class size was
. Incumbent 165 4.04+0.67 1.31
appropriate? CEO 30 | 3.93+0.83
. . . : Working and Inauguration® | 100 4.084+0.73
Did you find satisfaction with the t .
+
ability/capacity of the teacher? lncgrélggnt 13607 1357;;82411 13.70
: Working and Inauguration® | 100 3.941+0.74
Generally, did you find the study 5 -
. L3 .3240. .
environment satisfying? Incgrélggnt 12697 i;i iggz 11.02
. : Working and Inauguration® | 101 3.78+0.84
Did you find the knowledge gained 5 -
+
from the study useful to your work? lncgrgggnt 13607 i%;g;é 983
Did you find the knowledge gained | Working and lnaulguration“ 99 3.584+0.74
from the study is applicable to your Incumbent 167 4.14+0.78 17.06"™
work? CEO° 30 3.87+0.73
. Working and Inauguration® | 101 3.59+0.84
Did you find the study recommendable 5 .
Incumbent 167 4.16%£0.70 19.74
to your co-worker? CEOP 30 4174059
: Working and Inauguration® | 101 3.824+0.74
g?sefr;ﬂg? did you find the study Incumbent” 167 42940.66  |14.83"
: CEO 30 4.204+0.61
* 1 p-value < 0.05, ** : p-value < 0.01
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<Table 5> Importance of question

squarqd Importance
question correlation p( w,) order
coefficient(r;?) !
]f)ld you{) find the study has a suitable knowledge to your 0.355 0.077 4
unction?
Did you find your class performance was proper for you? 0.342 0.074 6
Did you find qthe composition of the study concept was 0366 0.080 3
proper for you?
Did you find the content was proper for you? 0.411 0.089 1
Did you find the study time was proper for you? 0.128 0.028 14
Did you find the study concept and the goal of the 0.299 0.065
program coincide with each other?
Generally, did you find the study concept satisfying? 0.407 0.089 1
Were y(z)u satisfy with the cleanliness inside the 0.123 0.027 13
classroom?
Were you satisfy with the facilities inside the classroom 0.164 0.036 12
(e.g. overhead projector, microphone, etc.)?
Did you find the teacher was well-prepared with his/her 0.278 0.060 11
lessons as well as his/her teaching materials?
Did you find the class size was appropriate? 0.109 0.024 15
Did you find satisfaction with the ability/capacity of the 0328 0071 7
teacher?
Generally, did you find the study environment satisfying? 0.346 0.075 5
Did you find the knowledge gained from the study useful 0.289 0.063 9
to your work?
Did you find the knowledge gained from the study is 0282 0.061 10
applicable to your work?
Did you find the study recommendable to your 0368 0.080 3
co-worker?
Importance of question(w;) :r?/ Er? 27%=4.600

1) 7; : Correlation Coefficient between General and the ith Question among 16 questions

2) Importance of Question(w,) =17/ E/f

B, AspAAE aS5HEe FAgvan 4 AE 7H 5 gU] Wil 239 TeAE 1Y
Zeuzly, AN BAUE Aol tE do FRA WHES Tahs Jo] WEE 2
A RESAURY, ASAINE B ass ge  3E d4dsken Qo) o &uvt ek
saoA FHAE AUt A7 1591%E 3 <Table 6> Overall Satisfaction
=2 oAl division Overall Satisfaction

32 FoluEn Result 4.10

= =

1) Overall Satisfaction(S) = ¥, (S, Xw,)

<Table 6>2] AFN FUMHEE 41022 2) S, : Satisfaction of the %th question among 16
el SR or w8 USR] AdE Kel questions , ,
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[Fig. 1] Plot of Portfolio analysis
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